@ Instruction Manual
@ Bauanleitung
@ Manuel de montage

COMPETITION 1/10 SCALE
WD ELECTRIC BUGGY

www. HIBRACING com

[

TN R
B T ]

) NRACING)

"\
@Q@ HBD2EVOKIT Vol.1 204818

WORLD CHAMPIONS



THANK YOU! \‘

Thank you for selecting this HB Racing product! This kit is designed to be fun to drive and uses top quality parts for durability and perfor-
mance. The instruction manual you are reading was designed to be easy to follow yet thorough in its explanations. HB Racing wants you to
enjoy driving your new HB Racing product. If you come across any problems or need some help getting through a step, give us a call and
we will do our very best to help you. You can also contact us on the internet at www.hbracing.com

*This is a high performance R/C kit, and it requires regular maintenance for best performance. If you don’t do regular maintenance the
performance will suffer. HB Racing has all the necessary parts and accessories available to keep your car performing at its best.

The caution or attention symbols will warn you about steps that can be very dangerous.
Please read and understand the instructions carefully before proceeding.

Failure to follow these instructions can
cause injury to yourself or others.

) Failure to follow these instructions can )
Caution damage your kit, and cause serious Attention v, might also cause property damage or

damage to your kit.

bodily injury or death.

. Before Running
Caution * Please read manual with parent or guardian (responsible adult).

Before Operating
* Make sure that all screws and nuts are properly tightened.
* Always use fresh batteries for transmitter and receiver to avoid losing control of the model.
* Make sure no one else is using the same radio frequency as you are using.
* Please confirm the range of the radio operation.

During Running
* Please do not run on a public street, this could cause serious accidents, personal injuries and/or property

damage.
* Please do not run near pedestrians or small children.
* Please do not run in small or confined areas.

After Running
* Turn OFF receiver first, then turn OFF transmitter. This will prevent the car from losing control.

Battery Safety
* Please be careful when handling the battery. It will be hot after running. If the wire is frayed, a short circuit

CHAMPIONS

PAGE =2



DANKE! \‘

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fiir HB Racing entschieden haben! Dieses Auto soll Spafi machen und verwendet nur hochwertige Materialien fiir beste
Leistungen und Haltbarkeit. Die Anleitung, die Sie gerade lesen, ist einfach zu verstehen und dabei sehr ausfiihrlich. HB Racing will, dass Sie Erfolg
und SpafB mit lhrem neuen Modell haben! Falls es dennoch einmal zu Problemen kommen sollte, melden Sie sich bei uns. Wir werden alles in unserer
Macht stehende tun, um zu helfen. Sie kénnen uns auch gerne unter www.hbracing.com kontaktieren.

*Dies ist ein hochleistungs RC-Auto und bendtigt regelmidBige Wartung. Wenn Sie diese Wartungsarbeiten nicht durchfiihren wird die
Leistung des Autos darunter leiden. Alle zur Wartung bendétigten Teile sind bei HB Racingerhiiltlich.

Die Warnsymbole weisen Sie auf gefdhrliche Bauabschnitte hin.
Bitte lesen und verstehen Sie die Anweisungen bevor Sie sie durchfiihren.

Wenn Sie diesen Anweisungen nicht folgen,

Wonn Sle diesan Anwelsungen nicht for- kénnen Sie oder andere verletzt werden.

Warnhinweise gen, konnen Sie oder lhr Auto Schaden

Es kann auch sein, dass dabei Sachschaden

davontragen. an anderen Dingen oder ihrem Auto entsteht.

Vor dem Fahren

Warnhinweise ~, Bitte lesen Sie die Anleitung (zusammen mit einem Erwachsenen/Erziehungsberechtigten).

Vor dem Betrieb
* Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben und Muttern korrekt sitzen.
* Verwenden Sie immer volle Batterien fiir den Sender und Empfinger, um Empfangsstérungen zu vermeiden.
* Stellen Sie sicher, dass niemand anderes die gleiche Frequenz verwendet.
¢ Uberpriifen Sie die Reichweite der RC-Anlage.

Wahrend dem Fahren
* Fahren Sie nicht auf 6ffentlichen Strallen. Dies kann zu schweren Unféllen mit Personen- oder
Sachschéden fiihren.
* Fahren Sie nicht in der Ndhe von FuBBgéngern oder kieinen Kindern.
* Fahren Sie nicht auf zu kleinen oder zu eng begrenzten Geldnden.

Nach dem Fahren
* Schalten Sie den Empfinger aus, dann erst den Sender. Dies verhindert, dass das Auto auller Kontrolle gerét.

Hinweise zum Fahrakku
* Geben Sie im Umgang mit dem Fahrakku bitte Acht. Er ist nach dem Fahren sehr heili. Falls die Kabel
beschédigt sind, kann ein Kurzschluss ein Feuer auslisen.

MERCI! \‘

Merci d’avoir choisi ce produit HB Racing! Ce kit a été congu pour étre amusant a conduire, et utilise des piéces de la plus haute qualité pour la
longévité et les performances. Le manuel d’utilisation qui est entre vos mains a été congu pour vous fournir des explications faciles a suivre mais
complétes. HB Racing espére que vous aurez plaisir a piloter votre nouveau kit radio-commandé. Si vous rencontrez des problémes ou si vous avez
besoin d’aide pour une étape, appelez-nous et nous ferons de notre mieux pour vous aider. Vous pouvez aussi nous contacter par Internet sur
www.hbracing.com.

*Ceci est un kit radio-commandé de hautes performances, et requiert un entretien régulier pour donner le meilleur de lui-méme. Si vous
n’effectuez pas un entretien régulier, les performances en souffriront. HB Racing a toutes les pieces et les accessoires nécessaires pour
maintenir les performances de votre véhicule a leur meilleur niveau.

Les symboles attirant votre attention vous avertiront des étapes qui peuvent étre trés dangereuses.
Veuillez lire soigneusement les instructions et bien les comprendre avant toute utilisation.

En ne suivant pas ces instructions vous pourriez
vous blesser vous-méme ou blesser d’autres
personnes. Vous pourriez également provoquer
des dégats matériels ou endommager votre Kit.

En ne suivant pas ces instructions
vous pourriez endommager votre kit, et

Précautions  provoquer de sérieux dégats corporels Attention

ou méme mortels.

Avant de mettre en marche
Précautions * Veuillez lire le manuel avec un parent ou un adulte responsable.

Avant de mettre en marche
* Vérifiez que toutes les vis et les boulons sont correctement serrés.
* Utilisez toujours des batteries nouvellement chargées pour I'émetteur et le récepteur afin d’éviter de perdre
le contréle du vehicule.
* Vérifiez que personne d'autre n'utilise la méme fréquence radio que vous.
* Vérifiez le champ d’action du fonctionnement de la radio.

Pendant le fonctionnement
* Ne faites pas fonctionner sur une voie publique, cela pourrait provoquer des accidents graves, des bles-
sures corporelles et/ou des dommages aux biens.
* Ne faites pas fonctionner a proximite de piétons ou d’enfants en bas age.
* Ne faites pas fonctionner dans des lieux petits ou fermés.

Apres l'arrét
* Eteignez d’abord le récepteur, puis I'émetteur. Cela empéchera une éventuelle perte de contréle du véhicule.
Sécurité de la batterie

* Faites trés attention lorsque vous manipulez la batterie.
Elle sera trés chaude aprés utilisation. Si un céble était dénudé, un court-circuit pourrait provoquer un incendie.

PAGE 3



Equipment Need’em

Bendtigtes Zubehor
Equipement nécessaire

Transmitter | Steering Servo - 47~51mm -
Sender Lenkservo — ,. o 2y ,.:I

Emetteur Servo de direction

-

Receiver Electronic Speed Control (ESC)
Empfénger Elektronischer Fahrtenregler (ESC)
Récepteur Contréleur de vitesse (ESC)

30mm

“-‘l— 40~42mm——P ! l

Batteries for transmitter Charger Electric Motor Pinion Gear (48 Pitch)
Senderbatterien Ladegerit Elektromotor Ritzel (48dp)
Piles de I'émetteur Chargeur Moteur électrique Pignon (48 dp)

Wheels and Tires Shorty Battery
Réder und Reifen Shorty-Pack
Roues et Pneus Monobloc Batterie

Body & Wing
Karosserie & Fluegel
Carrosserie & Aileron

Caution = If you do not use a charger designed to charge Nickel Metal Hydride / LiPo batteries, the batteries will be damaged.
“ﬁr"gggb“a%ffs Wenn Sie keinen geeigneten Lader zum Laden der Nickel-Metall-Hydrid oder LiPo Akkus verwenden, werden die Akkus beschédigt.

Si vous n'utilisez pas un chargeur congu pour recharger les batteries Nickel Métal Hydride ou LiPo, celles-ci seront endommagées.

PAGE 4



Tools
Werkzeuge
Outils

Tools needed for assembly. Sold separately.

“—-—_—-—

Zum Zusammenbau benétigtes Werkzeug. Separat erhéltlich.
Outils nécessaires pour la mise en place, vendus séparément.

Side Cutters
Seitenschneider
Pinces coupantes

Cross Wrench
Kreuzschliissel
Clé en croix

Needle Nosed Pliers
Flachzange
Pinnce a bec fin

Turnbuckle Wrench
Spurstangenschliessel
Clé a biellettes

Allen Wrench 1.5mm / 2.0mm / 2.5mm
Inbusschliissel 1.5mm / 2.0mm / 2.5mm
Clé Allen 1.5mm / 2.0mm / 2.5mm

Reamer
Karosserieloch-Bohrer
Alésoir

Hobby Knife
Modellbaumesser

Couteau de modélisme

Calipers
Messschieber
Pied & coulisse

<%
Thread Lock (Red) Grease Instant Cement Paint
Schraubensicherung (Rot) Fett Sekundenkleber Lexanfarbe
Frein A Filet (Rouge) Graisse Colle rapide Peinture
Included Items
Enthaltenes Werkzeug
Eléments inclus
HBC8122-9 HBC8122-12
Silicone Oil #500 Silicone Diff Oil #1,000
Silikon Daempferoel #500 Silikon Diffoel #1,000
Huile silicone 500 Huile Diff Silicone 1,000

Caution
Achtung
Attention

Do not run in water or sand.
Fahren Sie nie in Wasser oder Sand.
Ne faites pas fonctionner dans I'eau ou sur le sable.

Do not run on public streets or highways. This could cause serious accidents, personal injuries, and/or property damage.
Fahren Sie niemals auf Gffentlichen Straen. Dies kann zu schweren Unféllen mit Personen- und Sachschaden fiihren.
Ne faites pas fonctionner sur la voie publique ou la route. Cela pourrait provoquer des accidents graves, des blessures corporelles ou des dommages aux biens.

PAGE 5




STEP A-01 “—-——

== 5
' UPDATES See Set-Up Sheet on - @ “E]
NS z662

Check www.hbracing.com for the Page 30 or hbracing.com
latest updates to the instructions. ook Nut M2

/

D=
D ot

%
>

Rear 204350 ‘
Make 2 X
Rear 2 Stiick J
Hinten 4
Arriere P
11 2?:91 _
Vi
Shock Oil \/_' 112790
® 2
116258~
Front r@} {E}Q Rear 0 ; | '
204543 /}.J 67534 s
116262 ] "\/
AEE )
= 114753~
(2
204581+ @ -
ke @'\
Move the shaft up and down slowly to remove all air bubbles. \@:3--__45@[__/' 204581
Bewegen Sie die Kolbenstange langsam nach oben S -
und unten, damit Luftblasen entweichen kénnen. o \\ 4 ——
Déplacez I'axe vers le haut et vers le bas douce '-__ ; — / .
ment pour faire partir toutes les bulles. - —
HBC8122-9
Silicone Oil #500 ~
Silikon Daempferoel #500

Huile silicone 500

See Set-Up Sheet on
Page 30 or hbracing.com

Use a Rag. R
Verwenden Sie einen Putzlappen.
Utilisez un chiffon.

116262+

=

Front 204386 s &
Rear 204390 =
5 ©
See Set-Up Shest on
Page 30 or hbracing.com Step Complete

PAGE ©6



4 B
) ﬂmmﬂm
101298 A ' 204371
Button Head Screw M2x6mm
OO0 —=a-
Z263
Pin 2x8mm
66595
204811
116298

B030 /
Ball Bearing 10x15x4mm 204817

204812

66595 '

204810
p =l | |
& D\ 116298
51—
=== = J_ 6 See Set-Up Sheet on
e | | S a Tt Page 30 or hbracing.com
@ @} 204811 \Af// »
el “ ‘ SILICONE DIFF OIL
f" ‘ ' ‘ H HBC8122-12
H proy Silicone Diff Oil #1,000
. St _{:l Silikon Diffoel #1,000
(mm ) ﬂ}]]]]]]]]]]m]]] — = — Huile Diff Silicone 1,000
204371 J 1
Button Head = |
Screw M2x6mm  (( ¥ i/
Fill to top of cross shafts with silicone diff oil.
. Fiillen Sie das Gehduse bis zum Wellenkreuz

B030 mit Silikon-Differential-Ol.

Ball Bearing 10x15x4m
o Bearing T " Remplissez d’huile jusqu’en haut des arbres
trans-versaux avec de I'huile silicone pour différentiel.

204812

Step Complete

PAGE 7




STEP C-01

See Set-Up Sheet on
Page 30 or hbracing.com

112724 112724

Make 2
2x 2 Stiick

"' by ‘ G == I (T 1o

112724 112724

Make 2 @) {

L— 28:émm —b‘

& f,. 112962

” ] L
" - 7 1T O 1]
r_____ = __fﬂ_ |<— 48mm —>|

AT G
L ' ! s by
—\nk.. "_-."_ e // =3, ,-J—
e SN o —— e A 112962
/N e
| | O
e —
."’Ilf II\
I \
Rear 112724 112724
Hinten
Arriére

Make 2
2x 2 Stiick

AN le— 27.8mm —»|

"—.__ / \ —
I Lr_d\f,/ \ R A -
el e @J:jc_@:,ﬂa__@ B
7 L Jlo . aumm

PAGE 8




204797

Button Head Screw M2.5x4mm

5 Gmg
100864

Button Head Screw M3x10mm

Z353

STEP D-01

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

2082

Step Complete

PAGE 9



STEP E-O1
LJ
I //_? N 114761 Set the droop -
| P |\ Button Head Screw M2.5x6mm screws flush with
i the bottom surface
204801 as a starting point.

Step Complete

STEPE-02 “WAwa

114761 screws flush with

the bottom surface
as a starting point. i |
‘ ."‘
ot2mm

i Gm Set the droop U

See Set-Up Sheet on
Page 30 or hbracing.com

AR

204683

1
III
Set Screw M3x20mm —_ Mmmm

204682

Install the hinge pin inserts in the
Step Complete ; same direction so the holes line up.
\. _/

PAGE 10



STEP F-01

See Sel-Up Sheel on
Page 30 or hbracing.com

112983
P

i \
Co

& \

5

%
A

2
Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

2\
(2 [

Z083
Flat Head Screw M3x10mm

Step Complete

STEPF-02 W

See Set-Up Sheet on 204816
Page 30 or hbracing.com /

_~7 Flat Head Screw M3x22mm

/
7

=
//
)

\_—

204816

- =y
12797 0.5mm<—/ 7 ==
/‘H [/
@ (mmm-—

Z354
Button Head Screw M3x12mm

Step Complete

PAGE 11




STEP F-03

\

Aanan/

Z353

> (o

Button Head Screw M3x10mm

107894
Button Head Screw M3x22mm

(2
\&

(o

Z353

Button Head Screw M3x12mm

Button Head Screw M3x10mm

Bottom View

Rear View

Step Complete

PAGE 12



STEP F-04 \‘

Kickup angle can be adjusted
using the optional Front Arm Mount

FRONT ARM MOUNT KICKUP TABLE

Stock Front Arm mount #204515

Direction 1 27.5" Caster
Direction 2 27.5° Caster

Optional Front Arm Mount #204798

Direction 1 25° Caster
Direction 2 30° Caster

See Set—U'!l) Sheet on
Page 30 or hbracing.com

L
204670
m

Set Screw M3x3mm
Install set screws on bottom side of arm mount.

Z353
Button Head Screw M3x10mm

PAGE 13




STEP F-05 “—-———

| seTuP sHeeT | o e
112728- s
See Set-Up Shest ™ - 2
B T eI @ (jum
. 235
Button Head Screw M3x6mm

204532

—
() ) 200su J (N
fae I e *,
xjj R ’ ’ / 112797 1mm \\?QQ\_Q\\'\\}O
o . \\\ 4 W\ r
(S) © ®O [0 ) NYL _E?;—
L . i s 5 @_} |}_ ) l
~ by foosm A o 200 | 112728
(0) ON—@y RN AL e
7, b, \ - / /_/‘/;/ -‘““ . - : /1112?9?' 1mm
e e LK _ o~ _ 204531
oS

o

&
o]

Caster Block angle can be adjusted
using the included caster block inserts

CASTER BLOCK INSERT TABLE

2 Dots Up +6° Caster
1 Dot Up +3° Caster — —.-|'-’“:"| 2
No Dot +0° Caster e _'\Q
1 Dot Down -3° Caster

S
2 Dots Down -6° Caster © @& ﬂB

To calculate the total amount of caster you 100551

take the kickup angle from the Front Arm Mount 112797 1mm Lock Nut M2.5
Kickup Table on page 13 and add the number
from the Caster Block Insert Table.

Example:

The stock Front Arm Mount has 27.5°

of kickup, when using it with a 1 dot up caster
insert, the total caster is 30.5° (27.5 + 3).

Example:

Using the optional #204798 Front Arm Mount
set to 30° of kickup and a 2 dot down insert,
the total caster is 24° (30 — 6).

Example:

Using the optional #204798 Front Arm Mount
set to 25° of kickup and a 1 dot down insert,
the total caster is 22° (25— 3).

Rear View

Step Complete

PAGE 14




STEP F-06

[ oerum sreer | @ (umm 332
'L Button Head Screw M3x8mm

See Set-Up Sheet on
Page 30 or hbracing.com

Z676
Lock Nut M3 Thin Type

_ - _/II 1
B021 /" / %— Z351 —
Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm 204815 Button Head Screw M3x6mm i o it ““‘x\

' ~ @ (mmm

s
f H“H 100559
L Button Head Screw M3x14mm

Steering Block height is adjustable
using the thick and thin bushings.

High Setting Low Setting

\ G2 204507

100559 ;“;{ 204664
¥y r ¢ Ag
7351 /M/
204815
B021

204539

Rear View Step Complete

PAGE 15




\‘

STEP G-01

Rear suspension geometry can be adjusted
using the included arm mount pills.

BASELINE GEOMETRY USING THE CENTER HOLES OF THE
C-MOUNT AND D-MOUNT = +3° TOE / +1° ANTISQUAT

C-MOUNT ARM PILL TABLE

-1 TOE / +1° ANTISQUAT
+0° TOE /+1° ANTISQUAT
+1° TOE /+1° ANTISQUAT

See Set-Up Sheet on
Page 30 or hbracing.com

+1° TOE / -1° ANTISQUAT
+0° TOE / -1° ANTISQUAT
-1°TOE [ -1° ANTISQUAT
-1 TOE /+0° ANTISQUAT

CENTER HOLE = +0° TOE / +0° ANTISQUAT

D-MOUNT ARM PILL TABLE

+1° TOE / -1° ANTISQUAT
+0° TOE | -1° ANTISQUAT
-1" TOE / -17 ANTISQUAT
=1* TOE /+)° ANTISQUAT

C-MOUNT
D-MOUNT

+0° TOE / +1° ANTISQUAT Baseline +3° Toe +1° Antisquat

+1° TOE /+1° ANTISQUAT C-Mount +0° Toe +0° Antisquat

+1° TOE / +0° ANTISQUAT D-Mount +0° Toe +0° Antisquat

CENTER HOLE = +0° TOE / +0° ANTISQUAT Total +3° Toe +1° Antisquat
Example:

Baseline +3° Toe +1° Antisquat

C-Mount +1° Toe +0° Antisquat

D-Mount +1° Toe -1° Antisguat

Total +5° Toe +0° Antisquat

Rear View

Z081
Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

Step Complete

PAGE 16




STEP G-02

B022

=

— /
o !
o~ /
o

204527 /

B021
Ball Bearing 5x10x4dmm

112727

@ (lmmm 2352 e
L Button Head Screw M3x8mm . ﬂtﬁ;
s T 112797 1Tmm
( 7351 J
\%‘) Glmmm Button Head Screw M3x6mm \(ﬁ\ Ei/
5\5\\\

Sy |

= 112797 1mm

o

o
&

__ Ball Bearing 5x11x4mm

J

e
g

&

See Set-Up Sheet on
Page 30 or hbracing.com

112727

cl)

< 204511

S\~ Z32
\r:f_‘?’;'ﬂm

‘e

’f’/ 204590
D) l L
548

Z
7% / Cap Head Screw M3x22mm
LN

Step Complete

PAGE 17




STEP G-03

See Set-Up Sheet on
Page 30 or hbracing.com

There are 4 differential heights available using the
included Diff Pill Set. Note the dots and direction.

Higher
Lower Diff
Diff

204520\

e ||nmumuumumnumumumumnw

204519
P

Button Head Screw M3x25mm

\ 4

Z352 ___--——-j
Button Head Screw M3x8mm 'R_i === \
f? e ?

PAGE 18



STEP G-04

¢ —
“._ II
/A
\ 4
.
S

L gt T S

)

114761
“3———— Button Head Screw M2.5x6mm

Z082

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm \ o Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm

ol =)
1 = .
\

Rear View Bottom View

Step Complete

PAGE 19




STEP G-05

204591

e
204591
- 118272

204593

Rear View

Z663
After running, tighten or loosen the nut in 1/8 turn il until the slij Lock Nut M3
matches track conditions.

Step Complete

,
STEP G-061 \‘

2X Make 2
2 Stiick 2 fois

/o

2264
[é// Pin 2x10mm

See Set-Up Sheeton
Page 30 or hbracing.com

Medium

(e Gl

Long Short

CVD Length Adjustment

PAGE 20



"
STEPG-06.2  “Whwa

/ Z353 s
\'g") @m Button Head Screw M3x10mm !E% 112727

N o t12r27 | seTuP SHEET | 112797 tmm
> = See Set-Up Sheet on |

Page 30 or hbracing.com fL
204803 = &\fﬁ_:ff 112797 1mm
oL o
@
\ <

100551
Lock Nut M2.5

204669

Step Complete

PAGE 21



{2 M /L

112965
Set Screw M3x16mm

(1,.,.5.") (DN

112965
Set Screw M3x16mm

Rear View

Step Complete

PAGE 22



STEP H-02

204692

) 1
//La) | T |III

Ofe

Lock Nut M3

112797 0.5mm

QMWD 00

T 204684
Set Screw M3x10mm

2
&?}‘/

Y N ’
112f T 93) < @wﬂﬂm

SR
e

112725 Z352
112797 0.5mm 67169 o

Z541
Cap Head Screw M3x6mm

4

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

@ [
-x[le;E? /@

Top View

PAGE 23



STEP H-03

Battery, Receiver, ESC, Motor, Pinion ________%9—4529
Gear, Fan, Wheels, Tires Not Included.

®
||

2083 N
Flat Head Screw M3x10mm ———_

PAGE 24




.
BODY & \NINGS\‘

Body, Velcro, Wings Not Included.

@ (fumm

5 Z352
o5 Button Head Screw M3x8mm

“Use 204413 Velcro to
attach body to chassis.

PAGE 25



"
COMPLETE Ty

PAGE 26



EXPLODED

VIEW

| | UPDATES

. Check www.hbracing.com for the

latest updates to the instructions. 204529

== ON 112794 0.5mm
R % of
=55 kS Z663
O— ) 3 : 112794 0.5mm

@y © @ zess

115136

z353/7] ~

& [/z353
LN

2090, 204816

BO14=

112797 o, 204449

*'E‘EKI:’ I I,
W‘tx?%% 0TR, D
= g 204816 )

204524
Wic=g

o5 “‘fi‘:‘-j P
LS 112797 0.5mm<5__

8014 af-: = G @n12r97
'y
204816
‘-g.
7354

61004 z352 Qaossie 112?24
204507 [T =
Y 112?24 \

-3(

\{

‘Th’ 112797 1mm \1 12962
Siere “00559%«- 204813

J (}1&2\?24

1 127&. ¢

_—y

A 12197 1mm [/
7 /@ E
BO21 0
/j 2a 51/& | 0
204815 664

11272

o= ‘” |o\)2351
204532 /@}_;_/ 112797 1mm
2045317 ® 112724
&— = 112724 ~
100550 204668 (0 @:% @ *:\1 12962

-
204813
J -
204516
Ty
2082 112797 1mm 75100559 f;;
el / 112797 1mm
e \@@“Q (0% z:aSQEF
3 )iig) / / 204507

204869 ——>
112797 1mm

2351 =
20_,554 % 112797 1mm
=6 2676

204815 g( @
/] st [ /(@ . 204516
100859 ppasze” BO21 }‘ %\

204815 (S ﬁ,
Cl
61094

PAGE 27



EXPLODED “

VIEW

Front & Rear Shocks

p
114753 @
204531\? —
204581 —C)
®— 7662
EE3-112790

116264 —=

204591 -
204591  Slipper Clutch

116272
112794 0.5mm

7663 69\(@ . .

Front
204349

Rear
204351
Front
204348
= Rear
= 204350
12791

114673<_ S—112790
12790—

116253—@
12791~

115255—@

Front |
204386

Guzrar 204519

&=3112797 1mm

ﬁ\_@ 204511

%1 14761
2532
/

Rear
204390 (=

11 5262@
Front

€ 204543
116262 6) Rear
67534 |

112727\

/112797 1mm

! e
i | =175 7532

8 @I‘ 0 - (9 2531
- 204511
204590—| |

i
| o /’-':\
Kl/’ N s64

204080

; 12082

{ 2\112?24 &
112797 1mm

%;112?2?\

112962
204371 2353?;3% Loms /g\
-

o NP g U s e S
204548 @ 8

NG P
100551 ﬁ@«& 204544 BO30 -
112797 1mm

112797 1mm

9
wﬁﬁ?
“x\@ [l 204504
2045946 @
oo 204547 Ry

115?2;®\\

1129?}‘( -

204812

112724
W oors 11272?
DS 204683
112797 1mm ) //4 : 204303%%\—— 112797 tmm
204829
204814 1mm_ @\204570 9 o
204544 Z353 /‘3

204549 %@ L/’/

204513@
Q\“@2m314 1mm

204549

‘%}

\ 204371
797 1 ?@‘ @@ 0437
112797 1mm @J\J'

PAGE 28




1

RACING)

SETUP SHEET

WORLD CHAMPIONS
Driver Date Track Event
Track Condition Temperature
S R — Ride Height
- Front Shock Tower
__ Front ‘ N Front Shocks
. "
s o @: :‘\C\__'\_\‘ Camber Angle N 0il weight
Toe Angle et
e Piston
Sway Bar s
mm Bladder
Droop
mm
S Shock Length Spring
i / - mm
/ )
B [j 30° @@@ Front Arm Mount = i Notes
| %;:?owmcﬂ ’:! D l:l l:l l:l + Caster Block Inserts ﬂ | ,‘
= +6° +3° +0° -3° -6 = Total Caster

Caster Block Inserts

D-Mount

/[‘*"\ (B
%@ D-Mount Fills ﬁ%
\ 4 o J

["] 5 |— c-Mount— |

Body Ride Hei
ght
Body Brand / Model Rear Shocks
mm
- Camber Angle il wail
Win g = Oil weight
Rear Wing Brand / Model
Toe Angle wt
Front Wing Brand / Model - Piston
Sway Bar mm
[Jew mm Bladder
| s
p e |:] Universal Droop
mm
Shock Length Spring
- Notes
[l =®)
2 CVD Length

Long Medium  Short

100
S -

Front Arm Caps [ Rear Arm Caps ‘

&

Front Tires Rear Tires

FL]D'_ Rear Arms
Brand / Model
Battery Position L %‘i;* Brand)/ Mode!
12 3 45
l:‘ l:‘ l;‘ Spur gear Pinion Gear
S |
U O Compound
j Battery
o Brand / Model Insert
S
i, " SlipperSeﬂ-ing
Wheel
=il ESC
[ T Brand / Model
~5a@po0 cagEo j_lifl mm| Notes
Diff Internal Ratio: 2.6:1
Ex" Oil Brand / Weight
,ff_q\\ ./_-\ = /.,\ Higher
Lower i
Notes oot KH{h@} o
Download the t Set-Up sheets on our website: www. HBRACING com PAGE 29




SETUP SHEET

Driver BASE SET-UP Date Track Event
Track Condition Temperature
) Side View | \8; Ride Height
Standard AN 'y Front Shocks
K _r_ Camber Angle 1 R il weight
Toe Angle 50 wt
0 = Piston
Sway, Bar 16 X2 vm
mm Bladder
G Emulsion
mm
Shock Length Spring
76 o 75

Front Arm Mount

+ Caster Block Inserts

Fa

+6 +3° +0° -3°
Caster Block Inserts

= Total Caster

[Rear Shock Tower | BOdy Ride Height
s Rear Shock Tower ide Helgl
--C;OQQ\I Standard Body Brand / Model 18 —_ Rear Shocks
SN
- T - Camber Angle il weight
Pl Wing °
\ rd DD@D Rear Wing Brand / Mode! '1-5 4 O
\ 1234 ToaAPOie wt
P : 2 mm Front Wing Brand / Model 3 Piston
O: 1 mm}\ = ."II Sway Bar 17xX2 mm
=l | 4mm Smm Bmm E] cvD mm Bladder
- i
- // |:] Universal Droop Emu;s’on
on (19 / O mm
2 gm Shock Length Spring
Rear Arm Pills ) 91 mm 45
. 1®
= ) : 7 o @ @ ) ) ) Notes
D-Mount M) T e-Mount—{| /| |:| : J s L) L&)
B0 @@ oo %
D-Mount Pills % /_\j!] C-Mount Pills [@&q‘ ] g ST
| | ! i | S 7T .
'\[=._//’ AU ) U Rear Hub Pills b5 - [}ﬂAJL_'W

Front Arm Caps
Carbon

Rear Arm Caps ‘ T’

Carbon ﬁ Front Tires Rear Tires
e L. Rear Arms

B Bt . ,@ Brand / Model Brand / Model
attery Position Nil=o Std
12345 =g 5.5T
l__._|\ l:‘ l:‘ Li_‘ | Spur gear Pinion Gear
S |
o P T 78 23 Comgotinct
a
J o : Brand / Model Insert
S
|I , I slipparSefl}ng Wheel
ESC
= [ T Brand / Model
COSDC CAEE j_llé‘—,lzml‘\'\' Notes
Diff Internal Ratio: 2.6:1
.- 3 Oil Brand / Weight
| 3K
epdE Ta) Diff Height
- 3 std P
i i b \ =N nginar
Notes ODW'“C’“KHI h\_)— e
L] e ][]

bsite: wwwHBRACING-v PAGE 30

Download the t Set-Up sheets on our



_
Parts List \‘
PART # DESCRIPTION
100551 LOCK NUT M2.5 (4PCS)

100559 BUTTON HEAD SCREW M3X14MM (HEX SOCKET}’]UF’CS)
100864 BUTTON HEAD SCREW M2.5X4MM (HEX SOCKET/MOPCS)
101298 DIFFERENTIAL GEAR SET

107376 CAP HEAD SCREW M2.5x12mm (10pcs)

107894 BUTTON HEAD SCREW M3X22MM (10PCS)

109132 CONE WASHER M3 (ORANGE/SPCS)

112724 BALL CUP SET

112725 BALL CUP SET (SMALL)

112726 BALL STUD 4.8X4XEMM (4PCS)

112727 BALL STUD 4.8X5XEMM (4PCS)

112728 BALL STUD 4 8X5X8MM {4PCS)

107376 CAP HEAD SCREW M2.5X12MM

112739 FLAT HEAD SCREW M2X5MM (HEX SOCKET/10PCS)
112788 BIG BORE SHOCK SET (88MM/PAIR)

112790 SHOCK PISTON SET (4X1.2MM/1.3MM/1 4MM/BLANK)
112791 SHOCK SEAL SET

112794 WASHER SET 3X7MM (0.5MM/1.0MM/ORANGE/GPCS)
112797 WASHER SET 3X6MM (ﬂ.5MMf‘| .UMMIZ.DMM!ORANGEFGPCS)
112962 TURNBUCKLE M3 X 48MM (2PCS)

112965 SCREW SET M3X16MM (6PCS)

112983 BALL STUD 4.8X5X10MM (4PCS)

114673 SILICONE O-RING P-3 (#30/YELLOW/20PCS)

114753 SHOCK CAP BUSHING (4PCS)

114761 BUTTON HEAD SCREW M2.5X6MM (HEX SOCKET/10PCS)
115136 ALUMINUM SHOCK STANDOFF (4PCS}

116261 SHOCK PISTON SET (2X1.6MM/2X1.7MM)

116262 SHOCK EYELET/PERCH SET (2PCS)

116264 12MM SHOCK HARDWARE PARTS SET V2

116272 SPUR GEAR 78T

116298 GEAR. DIFF SEAL (3PCS)

116308 IDLER GEAR AXLE (3PCS)

116310 SLIPPER PAD SET (3PCS)

116311 TOP SHAFT SET

204080 BUTTON HEAD SCREW M3X25MM (HEX SOCKET/EPCS)
204348 FRONT SHOCK BODY

204349 FRONT SHOCK SHAFT

204350 REAR SHOCK BODY

204351 REAR SHOCK SHAFT

204371 M2 X 5MM BHCS (1 SMM HEX)

204386 FRONT SPRING 75

204390 REAR SPRING 45

204449 KING PIN BUSHING FOR ALUM. STEERING RACK BUSHING (PLAST[C)
204507 ACKERMAN PLATE NO.5

204510 BATTERY BRACKET

204511 CAMBER LINK MOUNT SET

204512 CHASSIS

204513 C-MOUNT SET

204514 D-MOUNT

204515 FRONT ARM MOUNT (0)

204516 FRONT AXLE (3MM)

204517 CARBON FRONT SHOCK TOWER

204519 GEARBOX SET (UPPER)

204520 MOTOR MOUNT STANDOFF

204521 MOTOR MOUNT

204522 REAR SHOCK TOWER SET

204523 WING MOUNT

204524 STEERING RACK

204527 IDLER GEAR 37T(ALUMINUM)

204528 FRONT ARM SET

204529 BATTERY STRAP

204530 BUMPER

204531 CASTER BLOCK

204532 CASTER & ARM INSERT SET

204533 CHASSIS BRACE SET

204536 GEARBOX COVER SET

204537 SIDE GUARD

204538 STEERING BELLCRANK SET

204539 STEERING BLOCK SET

204541 BELLCRANK CRUSH TUBE

204542 REAR ARM SET

204543 SHOCK EYELET BALL

204544 HUB CARRIER

204547 STUB AXLE {CVD)

204548 CLAMPING HEX (5MM)

204549 ARM MOUNT PILL & HUB CARRIER INSERT SET
204581 ALUMINUM SHOCK CAPS EMULSION SET 1:10 (2PCS)
204582 SHOCK CAP O-RING (10PCS) - FIT #204581

204588 FLUSH FASTENER M3X6MM (10PCS)

204590 GEARBOX SET

204591 TOP SHAFT

PART#  DESCRIPTION

204592  TOP SHAFT GEAR

204593  SLIPPER DISC SET

204594  CVD REBUILD KIT

204663  FRONT BULKHEAD

204664  STEERING BLOCK BUSHING SET

204667  CVD DOGBONE (67.5MM)

204669  OUTSIDE HINGE PIN FRONT

204670  INSIDE HINGE PIN FRONT

204682  M4XBMM SET SCREW (5PCS)

204683  M3X20 SET SCREW (5PCS)

204684  M3X10MM SET SCREW (5PCS)

204692  SERVO MOUNT V2

204797  DROOP TAB

204801 CARBON ARM COVER (FRONT)

204802  CARBON ARM COVER (REAR)

204803  HUB CAMBER MOUNT

204806  FRONT BALL STUD MOUNT

204807  OUTSIDE HINGE PIN REAR

204808  INSIDE HINGE PIN REAR

204809  DIFF PILL SET

204810  DIFF GEAR

204811 GEAR DIFF CASE COVER

204812  GEAR DIFF QUTDRIVE

204813  TURNBUCKLE M3X44MM (2PCS)

204814  WASHER M3.5X6.5X1MM (6PCS)

204815  WASHER M5X0.7X1MM (5PCS)

204816  BALLSTUD M3X4.8X4.0X8 (5PCS)

204817  DIFFERENTIAL SHAFT SET

204829  PIN 1.8X10MM (10PCS)

61094 WHEEL NUT M4 SERRATED (BLACK/M4PCS)
66595 O-RING P5 BLACK (4PCS)

67169 ALUMINUM STEERING SERVO HORN (25)
67202 LIGHTWEIGHT SHOCK STAND OFF (2PCS)
67351 SHOCK END/SHOCK SPRING RETAINER SET

BO14 BALL BEARING 3X8X3MM (2PCS)

B018 BALL BEARING 5X13X4MM (2PCS)

B021 BALL BEARING 5X10X4MM (2PCS)

B022 BALL BEARING 5X11X4MM (2PCS)

BO30 BALL BEARING 10X15X4MM (2PCS)

Z081 FLAT HEAD SCREW M3X6MM (HEX SOCKET/10PCS)
2082 FLAT HEAD SCREW M3X8MM (HEX SOCKET/10PCS)
Z083 FLAT HEAD SCREW M3X10MM (HEX SOCKET/10PCS)
Z084 FLAT HEAD SCREW M3X12MM (HEX SOCKET/10PCS)
2090 FLAT HEAD SCREW M3X22MM (HEX SOCKET/10PCS)
2224 WASHER M3X8MM (10PCS)

7263 PIN 2X8MM (12PCS)

7264 PIN 2X10MM (10PCS)

2351 BUTTON HEAD SCREW M3X6MM (HEX SOCKET/10PCS)
2352 BUTTON HEAD SCREW M3X8MM (HEX SOCKET/10PCS)
7353 BUTTON HEAD SCREW M3X10MM (HEX SOCKET/10PCS)
2354 BUTTON HEAD SCREW M3X12MM (HEX SOCKET/10PCS)
2356 BUTTON HEAD SCREW M3X18MM (HEX SOCKET/10PCS)
7541 CAP HEAD SCREW M3X6MM (6PCS)

7548 CAP HEAD SCREW M3X22MM (12PCS)

2662 LOCK NUT M2 4PCS

7663 LOCK NUT M3 (6PCS)

7676 LOCK NUT M3 THIN TYPE (4PCS)

Z700 SET SCREW M3X3MM (6PCS)

Option Parts List

112754  RECEIVER AND ANTENNA MOUNTING SET
204626  REAR WING 1:10 BUGGY FOR CARPET-ASTRO (JCONCEPTS)
204375  REAR WING 1:10 BUGGY (JCONCEPTS)

204382 FRONT SPRING 55

204383  FRONT SPRING 60

204384  FRONT SPRING 65

204385 FRONT SPRING 70

204387  REAR SPRING 30

204388  REAR SPRING 35

204389 REAR SPRING 40

204391  REAR SPRING 50

204413  VELCRO TAPE 20X200MM

204505  ACKERMAN PLATE NO.3

204506 ACKERMAN PLATE NO.4

204508  ACKERMAN PLATE NO.6

204798  FRONT ARM MOUNT (2.5)

204799 FRONT AXLE (5MM)

204800  FRONT AXLE (4MM)

204804  CLAMPING HEX (4MM)

204805  CLAMPING HEX (6MM)

PAGE 31




Serial Number

Serlennummer
Numéro de série
ST —

www.hbracing.com
/3_._,/’3_,.-;"/ Neidhart SA
—] ! Ch. du Pré-Fleuri 31
) RACING)} CH-1228 PlandesOuates
A CHAMPIONS

Switzerland
Phone: +41 22 706 18 50




	D2 Evo pg01
	D2 Evo pg02
	D2 Evo pg03
	D2 Evo pg04
	D2 Evo pg05
	D2 Evo pg06
	D2 Evo pg07
	D2 Evo pg08
	D2 Evo pg09
	D2 Evo pg10
	D2 Evo pg11
	D2 Evo pg12
	D2 Evo pg13
	D2 Evo pg14
	D2 Evo pg15
	D2 Evo pg16
	D2 Evo pg17
	D2 Evo pg18
	D2 Evo pg19
	D2 Evo pg20
	D2 Evo pg21
	D2 Evo pg22
	D2 Evo pg23
	D2 Evo pg24
	D2 Evo pg25
	D2 Evo pg26
	D2 Evo pg27
	D2 Evo pg28
	D2 Evo pg29
	D2 Evo pg30
	D2 Evo pg31
	D2 Evo pg32

